Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be, 
and it is hereby, requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of twenty-five thousand ($25,000) dollars, the proceeds whereof to be 
used by a Special Committee of the Board of Aldermen for the purpose of meeting 
expenses of the entertainment of the Atlantic fleet of the United States Navy on the 
occasion of its mobilization in New York harbor during the month of October, 1912.

[...]

such purpose, be, and hereby is, authorized and empowered to enter into a contract 
or contracts, without public letting, for work to be performed or materials to be 
supplied in connection with the entertainment of the Atlantic fleet of the United 
States Navy during October, 1912, to an amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand 
($25,000) dollars. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen September 24, 1912. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor October 8, 1912, without his approval or 

disapproval thereqf ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

At the above place 
and time bids will be publicly opened and read. 
The award of the contract, if awarded, will be 
made by the Board as soon thereafter as prac-
ticable. The Board reserves the right to reject 
any and all bids. 

A bond in the sum of twelve thousand dollars 
($12,000) will be required for the faithful per-
formance of the contract. 

No bid will be received and deposited unless 
accompanied by a certified check upon a National 
or State bank, drawn and made payable to the 
order of the Comptroller of The City of New

[...]

1912. 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-

BOR AND MATERIALS FOR STEAVFIT-
TING IN CONNECTION WITH FIREPROOF-
ING THE WORKHOUSE ON BLACKWELLS 
ISLAND, 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is by or 
before one hundred and seventy-five (175) calen-
dar consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of bid or estimate. 

Bids will be compared and the contract award-
ed at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be

[...]

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 22, 1912, 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING ALL LABOR 

AND MATERIALS FOR PLUMBING IN CON-
NECTION WITH FIREPROOFING THE 
WORKHOUSE ON BLACKWELLS ISLAND. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is by or 
before one hundred and seventy-five (175) calen-
dar consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of bid or estimate. 

Bids will be compared and the contract award-
ed at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be